
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE


RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1298

TO BE ANSWERED ON 02/08/2024

ASSESSMENT OF PRODUCTION AND CONSUMPTION OF FOOD GRAINS

1298. SHRI S. SELVAGANABATHY:

Will the Minister of Agriculture and Farmers Welfare be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government has made any assessment regarding production and consumption of food grains in the country based on minimum requirement;

(b) if so, the details thereof along with the per capita net availability per day of cereals, pulses, onions, sugarcane and other food grains during each of the last three years and the current year, crop-wise and State/UT-wise;

(c) whether the area under cultivation of these crops has declined during the above period; and

(d) if so, the details thereof, crop-wise and State/UT-wise along with the reasons therefor?

ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE FOR AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE

(SHRI RAMNATH THAKUR)


(a) & (b): “Working Group Report on Crop Husbandry, Agriculture Inputs,

Demand & Supply”, published by NITI Aayog in 2024, has projected demand and supply of various commodities (Business-as-Usual (BAU) scenario) at All- India level. The details of select commodities are given as under:

(Million Tonnes)

Commodity
2025-26 2030-31

Demand Supply Demand Supply
Foodgrains 303 332 326 368
Cereals 272 305 290 337
Pulses 31 27 35 31
Vegetables 238 224 270 254
Sugar & Products 37 42 39 43


The details of per capita net availability per day of select available commodity such as Rice, Wheat, Cereals, Pulses, Foodgrains and Sugarcane (in terms of sugar) as per latest data available are maintained at National-level and are provided as under:

Per Capital Net Availability (Grams per day)
Year Rice Wheat Cereals Pulses Food

grains
Sugar*

(October-
September)

2019-20 197.3 175.9 458.0 43.8 501.8 18.8
2020-21 200.9 183.5 467.2 44.5 511.7 19.5
2021-22 190.5 188.6 460.8 53.8 514.6 19.9
2022-23 226.5 203.0 521.7 47.1 568.8 19.9

* - Sugar : Per capita Availability in kg. per year and 2022-23 data is provisional.


(c) and (d) The area under various crops has been fluctuating over the years depending upon weather conditions, irrigation facilities, soil conditions, pest & diseases, etc. The details of area under cereals, pulses, onions, sugarcane and other food grains during each of the last three years and the current year, crop-wise and State/UT-

wise is given at Annexure.


Annexure

Annexure (continued)


Annexure referred to in reply to part (c) and (d) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Q No. 1298 Due for reply on 02.08.2024


Rice

States / UTs
Area (in Thousand Hectares)

2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24

Andaman And Nicobar Islands 6.26 6.26 4.99 #

Andhra Pradesh 2323.50 2289.00 2129.00 1921.00

Arunachal Pradesh 133.77 136.48 137.17 #

Assam 2360.47 2353.26 2318.00 2318.00

Bihar 3020.86 3091.36 2862.86 3106.19

Chandigarh 0.08 0.08 0.08 #

Chhattisgarh 3791.00 3759.00 3770.76 3821.55

Dadra And Nagar Haveli 15.85 15.85 17.29 #

Daman And Diu 1.43 1.43 0.00 #

Delhi 6.17 6.12 5.62 #

Goa 32.68 32.35 31.52 #

Gujarat 906.63 892.03 947.30 961.79

Haryana 1327.20 1281.00 1519.65 1563.45

Himachal Pradesh 68.46 66.17 67.30 69.87

Jammu And Kashmir 267.58 268.78 274.47 #

Jharkhand 1411.00 1445.00 855.08 1092.49

Karnataka 1397.10 1397.90 1328.00 1035.00

Kerala 205.04 195.74 191.71 252.38

Madhya Pradesh 2117.00 2109.00 3413.80 3315.40

Maharashtra 1560.57 1651.75 1718.10 1696.72

Manipur 225.77 200.03 186.38 #

Meghalaya 107.60 108.49 107.77 #

Mizoram 35.25 34.91 34.07 #

Nagaland 218.81 122.08 211.13 #

Odisha 4038.24 3947.75 4064.17 4005.98

Puducherry 18.15 19.13 19.76 #

Punjab 2928.00 2969.00 3098.15 3187.10

Rajasthan 231.47 196.46 234.31 267.77

Sikkim 8.70 8.61 8.21 #

Tamil Nadu 2036.24 2217.27 2158.89 2104.27

Telangana 3186.40 3654.90 4662.08 4645.73

Tripura 263.79 255.74 241.79 #

Uttar Pradesh 5678.00 5703.00 5898.50 5673.97

Uttarakhand 254.00 257.00 249.00 240.01

West Bengal 5585.63 5585.75 5065.09 4980.94

Others -- -- -- 1327.17

All India 45768.69 46278.68 47832.00 47586.78

Data for the year 2023-24 is of 3ʳᵈ Advance Estimates
# Included in Others


Annexure (continued)
Wheat


States / UTs
Area (in Thousand Hectares)

2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24

Arunachal Pradesh 3.93 4.01 4.02 #

Assam 9.34 9.12 9.00 9.00

Bihar 2222.50 2238.77 2199.50 2232.92

Chandigarh 0.55 0.55 0.57 #

Chhattisgarh 160.13 156.12 132.86 129.23

Delhi 19.18 18.09 17.35 #

Gujarat 1017.00 1040.00 1066.57 1246.22

Haryana 2564.00 2304.70 2323.32 2400.00

Himachal Pradesh 333.15 320.22 319.48 319.56

Jammu And Kashmir 243.75 282.78 284.47 #

Jharkhand 232.76 227.56 204.40 207.38

Karnataka 203.00 165.00 146.00 135.00

Ladakh 4.48 4.40 4.46 #

Madhya Pradesh 6083.00 6500.00 7150.00 7140.00

Maharashtra 1126.20 1132.25 1218.80 1040.31

Manipur 2.30 2.30 2.37 #

Meghalaya 0.46 0.46 0.26 #

Nagaland 3.43 1.39 1.40 #

Odisha 0.18 0.18 0.22 0.21

Punjab 3530.40 3525.00 3534.74 3508.00

Rajasthan 3002.00 2580.00 2793.87 2740.00

Sikkim 0.10 0.10 0.09 #

Telangana 6.00 7.00 3.00 4.00

Tripura 0.03 0.03 0.02 #

Uttar Pradesh 9852.00 9420.00 9518.60 9315.00

Uttarakhand 312.00 298.00 285.00 267.93

West Bengal 193.27 220.51 180.35 189.79

Others -- -- -- 349.16

All India 31125.16 30458.53 31400.72 31233.71

Data for the year 2023-24 is of 3ʳᵈ Advance Estimates
# Included in Others


Annexure (continued)
Maize


States / UTs
Area (in Thousand Hectares)

2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24

Andaman And Nicobar Islands 0.04 0.04 0.02 #

Andhra Pradesh 301.00 342.00 386.00 291.00

Arunachal Pradesh 51.15 54.22 54.64 #

Assam 41.15 42.92 52.00 102.00

Bihar 649.19 662.85 748.10 728.07

Chandigarh 0.01 0.01 0.01 #

Chhattisgarh 113.89 130.58 120.41 129.71

Delhi 0.02 0.02 0.03 #

Gujarat 388.93 390.52 400.69 404.13

Haryana 6.63 4.97 4.81 4.98

Himachal Pradesh 267.41 262.99 255.54 253.03

Jammu And Kashmir 289.18 292.60 276.37 #

Jharkhand 298.15 284.75 240.05 244.66

Karnataka 1726.00 1592.40 1912.00 1940.00

Kerala 0.11 0.08 0.09 0.21

Madhya Pradesh 1405.00 1400.00 1448.00 1540.00

Maharashtra 1182.24 1251.03 1345.10 1304.92

Manipur 25.53 22.47 25.48 #

Meghalaya 18.19 18.20 19.48 #

Mizoram 6.95 6.65 11.55 #

Nagaland 69.19 39.78 44.41 #

Odisha 77.92 102.44 84.29 85.92

Punjab 107.80 105.20 93.30 95.10

Rajasthan 993.10 951.73 956.86 879.95

Sikkim 38.39 38.28 37.52 #

Tamil Nadu 400.21 400.08 426.70 455.69

Telangana 259.00 412.10 515.00 486.00

Tripura 21.78 19.70 14.72 #

Uttar Pradesh 773.00 747.00 891.00 891.00

Uttarakhand 20.00 21.00 17.33 16.92

West Bengal 360.81 361.34 362.11 392.65

Others -- -- -- 497.10

All India 9891.96 9957.95 10743.60 10743.05

Data for the year 2023-24 is of 3ʳᵈ Advance Estimates
# Included in Others


Annexure (continued)
Tur


States / UTs
Area (in Thousand Hectares)

2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24

Andhra Pradesh 231.00 251.00 242.00 238.00

Arunachal Pradesh 0.00 0.85 0.88 #

Assam 6.04 5.81 6.00 6.00

Bihar 14.60 12.99 13.01 13.53

Chhattisgarh 45.36 43.44 39.87 44.92

Gujarat 241.02 250.84 243.77 227.32

Haryana 0.82 1.15 0.38 1.34

Himachal Pradesh 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.01

Jharkhand 235.39 253.64 184.03 188.52

Karnataka 1631.00 1719.00 1220.00 1365.00

Kerala 0.20 0.18 0.13 0.18

Madhya Pradesh 219.00 225.00 166.00 155.00

Maharashtra 1274.02 1335.10 1175.80 1111.83

Manipur 0.56 0.55 0.53 #

Meghalaya 1.19 1.19 1.21 #

Mizoram 0.40 0.37 0.34 #

Nagaland 3.21 0.43 0.66 #

Odisha 129.69 126.06 133.81 133.81

Punjab 1.80 1.40 1.20 1.20

Rajasthan 7.77 7.36 6.33 4.47

Tamil Nadu 47.33 48.31 43.59 39.32

Telangana 325.70 314.00 229.00 179.00

Tripura 4.84 5.27 4.29 #

Uttar Pradesh 296.00 290.00 350.00 350.00

Uttarakhand 3.00 3.00 3.00 2.96

West Bengal 4.49 3.29 2.58 1.36

Others -- -- -- 7.93

All India 4724.45 4900.26 4068.43 4071.70

Data for the year 2023-24 is of 3ʳᵈ Advance Estimates
# Included in Others


Annexure (continued)
Gram


States / UTs
Area (in Thousand Hectares)

2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24

Andhra Pradesh 469.00 445.00 329.00 303.00

Assam 2.09 2.15 2.00 2.00

Bihar 51.81 51.64 53.17 52.20

Chhattisgarh 301.59 331.63 305.97 270.50

Gujarat 816.21 1101.56 764.05 630.71

Haryana 35.69 38.00 28.89 26.63

Himachal Pradesh 0.33 0.22 0.21 0.21

Jammu And Kashmir 0.00 0.00 0.01 #

Jharkhand 265.90 260.28 248.90 213.70

Karnataka 713.00 712.00 822.00 593.00

Kerala 0.61 0.00 0.00 0.00

Madhya Pradesh 2160.00 1936.00 2108.00 2110.00

Maharashtra 2231.30 2708.50 2956.10 2668.76

Manipur 0.89 0.97 0.95 #

Meghalaya 1.87 1.87 1.89 #

Nagaland 0.76 0.37 0.59 #

Odisha 29.19 35.30 37.75 37.75

Punjab 2.00 1.80 1.30 2.00

Rajasthan 2113.14 2300.72 1937.32 1814.03

Tamil Nadu 5.64 4.07 3.83 3.35

Telangana 143.00 159.00 148.00 103.00

Tripura 0.14 0.07 0.09 #

Uttar Pradesh 611.00 608.00 680.00 584.00

Uttarakhand 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.81

West Bengal 39.77 39.95 39.84 39.01

Others -- -- -- 3.23

All India 9995.92 10740.10 10470.86 9457.89

Data for the year 2023-24 is of 3ʳᵈ Advance Estimates
# Included in Others


Annexure (continued)
Sugarcane


States / UTs
Area (in Thousand Hectares)

2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24

Andaman And Nicobar Islands 0.00 0.14 0.13 #

Andhra Pradesh 55.00 47.00 40.00 27.00

Arunachal Pradesh 2.15 2.15 2.16 #

Assam 30.50 29.77 29.00 30.00

Bihar 221.12 211.16 210.18 201.95

Chhattisgarh 31.55 34.94 41.98 42.39

Goa 0.55 0.53 0.49 #

Gujarat 219.26 222.96 181.07 201.62

Haryana 99.00 107.70 107.75 88.22

Himachal Pradesh 1.47 1.49 1.44 1.43

Jammu And Kashmir 0.04 0.00 0.23 #

Karnataka 443.00 637.00 659.40 543.00

Kerala 0.92 0.92 0.93 0.71

Madhya Pradesh 95.00 93.00 92.00 115.00

Maharashtra 1142.80 1261.70 1359.30 1437.02

Manipur 4.94 4.94 5.03 #

Meghalaya 0.13 0.13 0.12 #

Mizoram 1.38 1.29 1.46 #

Nagaland 4.46 3.65 2.49 #

Odisha 7.00 7.05 7.33 8.15

Puducherry 1.34 0.00 1.34 #

Punjab 89.30 86.80 90.30 89.90

Rajasthan 4.98 4.24 3.53 4.16

Tamil Nadu 127.70 147.99 158.97 153.50

Telangana 22.00 28.00 28.00 27.00

Tripura 0.86 0.88 0.68 #

Uttar Pradesh 2180.00 2177.00 2794.55 2527.00

Uttarakhand 46.00 44.00 47.00 91.27

West Bengal 18.80 18.98 18.45 16.58

Others -- -- -- 13.50

All India 4851.23 5175.41 5885.32 5619.41

Data for the year 2023-24 is of 3ʳᵈ Advance Estimates
# Included in Others


Annexure (continued)
Total Cereals


States / UTs
Area (in Thousand Hectares)

2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24

Andaman And Nicobar Islands 6.30 6.30 5.00 #

Andhra Pradesh 2830.50 2783.00 2648.00 2378.00

Arunachal Pradesh 215.68 221.83 223.29 #

Assam 2415.94 2410.11 2385.00 2434.00

Bihar 5910.49 6008.41 5824.82 6081.69

Chandigarh 0.63 0.64 0.67 #

Chhattisgarh 4158.65 4103.75 4072.36 4143.42

Dadra And Nagar Haveli 16.70 16.70 18.63 #

Daman And Diu 1.93 1.93 0.00 #

Delhi 29.70 28.54 27.48 #

Goa 32.68 32.35 31.52 #

Gujarat 2832.82 2833.03 2966.12 3195.57

Haryana 4507.57 4100.45 4413.74 4526.81

Himachal Pradesh 692.97 670.87 662.84 662.65

Jammu And Kashmir 825.75 862.11 860.29 #

Jharkhand 1962.68 1978.04 1316.97 1579.50

Karnataka 5109.10 4793.30 4913.00 4825.00

Kerala 205.66 196.22 191.97 254.08

Ladakh 10.47 14.37 14.56 #

Madhya Pradesh 10147.00 10580.00 12640.80 12634.40

Maharashtra 6816.96 6491.93 6316.50 6327.97

Manipur 253.60 224.80 214.23 #

Meghalaya 129.14 130.07 130.59 #

Mizoram 42.19 41.55 45.62 #

Nagaland 302.16 171.92 269.46 #

Odisha 4199.67 4151.42 4241.73 4207.02

Puducherry 18.27 19.21 19.86 #

Punjab 6572.50 6605.40 6731.79 6796.10

Rajasthan 9410.90 8291.44 9528.24 8941.94

Sikkim 49.60 49.04 46.41 #

Tamil Nadu 3016.67 3171.96 3075.33 3084.06

Telangana 3553.40 4148.00 5253.08 5246.73

Tripura 287.41 277.11 257.58 #

Uttar Pradesh 17553.00 17118.00 17656.10 17398.97

Uttarakhand 746.00 729.00 686.33 652.37

West Bengal 6147.01 6174.65 5613.22 5570.68

Others -- -- -- 2259.55

All India 101011.69 99437.43 103303.12 103200.50

Data for the year 2023-24 is of 3ʳᵈ Advance Estimates
# Included in Others


Annexure (continued)
Total Pulses


States / UTs
Area (in Thousand Hectares)

2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24

Andaman And Nicobar Islands 0.65 0.65 0.54 #

Andhra Pradesh 1244.00 1227.00 1032.00 950.00

Arunachal Pradesh 13.36 13.57 13.78 #

Assam 142.30 144.40 144.00 145.00

Bihar 448.93 435.37 433.89 436.48

Chhattisgarh 645.80 657.17 625.78 584.45

Goa 3.84 3.80 3.60 #

Gujarat 1397.47 1762.01 1310.40 1132.18

Haryana 87.57 125.32 108.60 63.10

Himachal Pradesh 34.05 40.07 28.83 29.11

Jammu And Kashmir 16.14 14.91 18.18 #

Jharkhand 848.34 855.20 727.80 659.27

Karnataka 3126.01 3187.00 2826.00 2550.00

Kerala 2.01 1.44 1.55 2.27

Ladakh 1.22 1.22 1.26 #

Madhya Pradesh 4867.00 5345.10 5622.00 5078.53

Maharashtra 4528.92 5092.68 4994.20 4399.86

Manipur 31.11 33.28 32.16 #

Meghalaya 8.34 8.37 8.50 #

Mizoram 4.29 4.04 3.69 #

Nagaland 40.44 25.90 32.88 #

Odisha 778.79 870.75 864.54 910.95

Puducherry 1.06 1.08 1.40 #

Punjab 32.00 62.60 32.30 23.10

Rajasthan 6145.45 6456.70 5498.03 5498.71

Sikkim 5.14 5.28 5.16 #

Tamil Nadu 802.91 802.11 791.13 735.81

Telangana 591.70 594.00 443.00 335.00

Tripura 26.15 23.71 20.83 #

Uttar Pradesh 2380.00 2429.00 2756.00 2844.00

Uttarakhand 63.00 59.00 62.00 54.82

West Bengal 465.34 448.72 457.14 439.38

Others -- -- -- 141.62

All India 28783.32 30731.45 28901.16 27013.63

Data for the year 2023-24 is of 3ʳᵈ Advance Estimates
# Included in Others


Annexure (continued)
Total Foodgrains


States / UTs
Area (in Thousand Hectares)

2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24
Andaman And Nicobar Islands 6.94 6.94 5.54 #

Andhra Pradesh 4074.50 4010.00 3680.00 3328.00

Arunachal Pradesh 229.04 235.40 237.07 #

Assam 2558.24 2554.52 2529.00 2579.00

Bihar 6359.43 6443.77 6258.71 6518.18

Chandigarh 0.63 0.64 0.67 #

Chhattisgarh 4804.45 4760.92 4698.14 4727.87

Dadra And Nagar Haveli 16.70 16.70 18.63 #

Daman And Diu 1.93 1.93 0.00 #

Delhi 29.70 28.54 27.48 #

Goa 36.52 36.15 35.12 #

Gujarat 4230.29 4595.04 4276.52 4327.75

Haryana 4595.14 4225.77 4522.34 4589.91

Himachal Pradesh 727.03 710.94 691.67 691.76

Jammu And Kashmir 841.89 877.02 878.47 #

Jharkhand 2811.02 2833.24 2044.77 2238.77

Karnataka 8235.11 7980.30 7739.00 7375.00

Kerala 207.66 197.65 193.52 256.34

Ladakh 11.69 15.59 15.82 #

Madhya Pradesh 15014.00 15925.10 18262.80 17712.93

Maharashtra 11345.88 11584.61 11310.70 10727.83

Manipur 284.71 258.08 246.39 #

Meghalaya 137.48 138.45 139.09 #

Mizoram 46.48 45.59 49.31 #

Nagaland 342.60 197.82 302.33 #

Odisha 4978.46 5022.17 5106.27 5117.97

Puducherry 19.33 20.29 21.26 #

Punjab 6604.50 6668.00 6764.09 6819.20

Rajasthan 15556.35 14748.14 15026.27 14440.65

Sikkim 54.74 54.32 51.56 #

Tamil Nadu 3819.58 3974.07 3866.46 3819.87

Telangana 4145.10 4742.00 5696.08 5581.73

Tripura 313.56 300.82 278.41 #

Uttar Pradesh 19933.00 19547.00 20412.10 20242.97

Uttarakhand 809.00 788.00 748.33 707.19

West Bengal 6612.34 6623.37 6070.36 6010.06

Others -- -- -- 2401.17

All India 129795.00 130168.88 132204.28 130214.13

Data for the year 2023-24 is of 3ʳᵈ Advance Estimates
# Included in Others


Annexure (Concluded)
Onion


States / UTs
Area (in Thousand Hectares)

2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24

Andhra Pradesh 40.88 44.57 40.73 32.88

Assam 8.29 8.32 8.34 7.97

Bihar 58.34 58.00 57.14 57.80

Chhattisgarh 23.43 23.50 23.68 22.94

Gujarat 67.74 99.56 80.28 79.25

Haryana 21.15 24.12 24.16 21.64

Himachal Pradesh 3.41 3.41 3.37 3.37

Jammu & Kashmir 4.32 5.85 5.85 5.85

Jharkhand 17.59 15.60 18.50 18.51

Karnataka 230.40 231.84 188.74 151.94

Kerala 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.01

Madhya Pradesh 186.92 196.67 213.75 198.92

Maharashtra 703.80 945.57 808.72 667.44

Manipur 0.54 0.54 0.54 0.54

Meghalaya 0.57 0.57 0.59 0.60

Mizoram 0.27 0.27 0.27 0.27

Nagaland 0.60 0.60 0.60 0.60

Odisha 29.98 31.77 31.81 31.81

Punjab 10.35 10.37 10.68 11.28

Rajasthan 82.30 91.85 92.17 92.80

Sikkim 0.27 0.27 0.27 0.27

Tamil Nadu 51.39 56.72 43.98 42.87

Telangana 7.09 9.30 6.46 5.01

Tripura 0.17 0.19   0.18

Uttar Pradesh 28.55 29.97 30.27 34.10

Uttarakhand 4.49 4.49 4.01 3.37

West Bengal 40.61 46.29 44.17 44.29

Others 0.88 0.89 0.88 0.85

All India 1624.29 1941.12 1739.98 1537.38

Data for the year 2023-24 is of 2nd Advance Estimates


****

